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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [123.71] Education; publication of school dis-
trict budget.  [Subdivision 1.] Every school board shall, within
30 days after its adoption of a budget in form prescribed by the state
board of education, publish a copy of the reconcilement of funds
showing the sources and disposition of revenue in a newspaper of
general circulation and bolding a U.S. Post Office Department second
-class mailing permit or a legal newspaper located in the district, or if
there be no such newspaper within the district then in the legal news-
paper outside the district which has a general circulation in the dis-
trict.

Sec. 2. [123.71] [Subd. 2.] It shall also publish at the
same time a summary of boads outstanding, paid, and sold, a sum-
mary of orders not paid for want of funds, and certificates of indebt-
edness for the year ending June 30.

Sec. 3. [123.71] [Subd, 3.] A statement shall be in-
cluded in the publication that the complete budget in detail may be
inspected by any resident of the district upon request to the chief
school administrator.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1012—H. F. No. 1014

. An act relating to elections; definition of vacancy in a nomina-
tion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 202.14, Subdivi-
sion 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 202.14, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

202.14  Elections; vacancy in nomination. Subdivision
1.  Death or withdrawal. A vacesey in & remnation exists wher
after the primary election any persor whe was neminated to # Ron-
partisan or petitiend party office dies; withdraws or for any other rea-
son eeages o be the neminated eandidete for thet office: When a va-
eaney in a pomination oceurs & ROMMNation to fill the vacaney may be
meéde in the manner provided in subdivicions 2; 3; and 4 A vacancy
in a nomination exists when after the primary election, any candidate
who was nominated to a nonpartisan or partisan oﬂ’ice dies, with-
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draws, or for any other reason ceases to be the nominated candidate
for that office, or when, on the last day of filing or after the closing of
filing for a nonpartisan office for which one or two candidates filed,
any such candidate dies or withdraws. When a vacancy in a nomina-
tion occurs a nomination to fill the vacancy may be made in the man-
ner provided in subdivisions 2, 3, and 4.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1013—H. F. No. 1157

An act relating to crimes and criminais; assaults upon peace
officers;, providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967,
Section 609.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 609.50, is
amended to read:

609.50  Assaulis upon peace officers; obstructing legal process
or arrest.  Whoever intentionally obstructs, hinders or prevents the
lawful execution of any legal process, civil or criminal, or apprehen-
sion of another on a charge or conviction of a criminal offense or in-
terferes with a peace officer while the officer is engaged in the per-
formance of his official duties may be sentenced as follows:

(1)  If the act was accompanied by force or violence or the
threat thereof, to imprisonment for not more than one year or to pay-
ment of a fine of not more than $1,000, or both; or

(2) In other cases to imprisonment for not more than 90
days or to payment of a fine of not more than $100.

Approved June 6, 1969,

CHAPTER 1014—H. F. No. 1181

An act relating to the custody of children with respect to whom
parental rights have been terminated; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 260.241, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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